

IN THE  
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS

---

---

Appellate Case No. 21A-PL-1046

---

GREG SERBON and JOHN ALLEN,

*Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF EAST CHICAGO, et al.,

*Appellees.*

STATE OF INDIANA,

*Intervenor.*

On Appeal from Lake County  
Superior Court, Civil Division  
Room No. 3

Cause No. 45D03-1805-PL-  
000045

Hon. Thomas P. Hallett, Judge

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

ANGELA JONES, #30770-45  
Law Office of Angela M. Jones  
8321 Wicker Avenue  
Saint John, IN 46373  
219-595-3383  
ajones@angelajoneslegal.com  
*Counsel for Common Council  
and Common Council Members*

CARLA MORGAN # 26508-45  
Corporation Counsel  
East Chicago Law Department  
219-391-8291  
CMorgan@EastChicago.com  
*Counsel for City, Mayor, and  
Chief of Police*

AMY L. MARSHAK, #6333-95-TA  
JOSEPH MEAD, #8018-95-TA  
MARY B. MCCORD, #6335-95-TA  
Institute for Constitutional  
Advocacy & Protection  
Georgetown University Law Center  
600 New Jersey Avenue N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel.: 202-662-9765  
Fax: 202-661-6730  
as3397@georgetown.edu  
jm@georgetown.edu  
mbm7@georgetown.edu

*Counsel for Appellees-Cross-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | 4           |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 9           |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....  | 10          |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 11          |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 12          |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 15          |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 19          |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 19          |
| I.    Plaintiffs lack standing. ....  | 19          |
| II.   The Ordinance does not violate section 3 of Chapter 18.2. ....  | 27          |
| A.   The Ordinance expressly authorizes the type of<br>information-sharing described in section 18.2-3.....   | 28          |
| B.   Plaintiffs’ challenge rests on an overbroad and atextual<br>reading of the phrase “information of . . . citizenship or<br>immigration status” in section 18.2-3..... | 30          |
| C.   Section 18.2-3 does not impose any duty on municipalities<br>to “collect” information. ....  | 37          |
| D.   The Home Rule Act requires any ambiguities in section<br>18.2-3 to be resolved in the City’s favor.....  | 42          |
| III.  The Ordinance does not violate section 4 of Chapter 18.2. ....  | 44          |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| A.  | Section 18.2-4’s plain language and statutory context demonstrate that it bars cities from restricting federal enforcement efforts—not cities’ own efforts. .... | 45 |
| B.  | Plaintiffs’ expansive reading of section 18.2-4 would violate the Home Rule Act. ....  | 52 |
| C.  | Even if section 18.2-4 required the City to actively cooperate with federal immigration enforcement, most of the Ordinance would remain valid. ....              | 57 |
| IV. | The trial court was correct that the City has satisfied the requirements of section 7 of Chapter 18.2.....   | 64 |
|     | CONCLUSION.....  | 67 |
|     | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE  |    |
|     | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE   |    |
|     | ADDENDUM OF PERTINENT STATUTES   |    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....   | 22             |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....  | passim         |
| <i>Bailey v. United States</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 186 (2013) .....   | 59             |
| <i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Clay Cty. v. Markle</i> ,<br>46 Ind. 96 (1874) .....                                     | 26             |
| <i>Beta Steel Corp. v. Porter Cty.</i> ,<br>695 N.E.2d 979 (Ind. 1998) .....                                  | 54             |
| <i>Bologna v. City and County of San Francisco</i> ,<br>192 Cal. App. 4th 429 (2011) .....                    | 36             |
| <i>Brownsburg Area Patrons Affecting Change v. Baldwin</i> ,<br>714 N.E.2d 135 (Ind. 1999) .....              | 31             |
| <i>City of Carmel v. Martin Marietta Materials, Inc.</i> ,<br>883 N.E.2d 781 (Ind. 2008) .....                | 54             |
| <i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> ,<br>890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018) .....                                     | 56, 61         |
| <i>City of Indianapolis v. Clint’s Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> ,<br>440 N.E.2d 737 (Ind. Ct. App. 1982) .....     | 53             |
| <i>City of N. Vernon v. Jennings Nw. Reg’l Utils.</i> ,<br>829 N.E.2d 1 (Ind. 2005) .....                     | 53             |
| <i>City of New York v. United States</i> ,<br>179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999).....                                 | 35             |
| <i>City of Philadelphia v. Sessions</i> ,<br>309 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....                         | 31             |
| <i>County of Ocean v. Grewal</i> ,<br>475 F.Supp.3d 355 (D.N.J. 2020), aff’d, 8 F.4th 176 (3d Cir. 2021)..... | 32             |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>FLM, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>973 N.E.2d 1167 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012) .....                                   | 19         |
| <i>Hamilton v. State ex rel. Bates</i> ,<br>3 Ind. 452 (1852) .....  | 26         |
| <i>Hernandez v. United States</i> ,<br>939 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2019) .....   | 55         |
| <i>Hobble by &amp; through Hobble v. Basham</i> ,<br>575 N.E.2d 693 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991) .....                           | 44, 56     |
| <i>Horner v. Curry</i> ,<br>125 N.E.3d 584 (Ind. 2019) .....   | 22, 23, 26 |
| <i>Huffman v. Ind. Off. of Envtl. Adjudication</i> ,<br>811 N.E.2d 806 (Ind. 2004) .....                                 | 23         |
| <i>Ind. Dep't of Nat. Res. v. Newton Cty.</i> ,<br>802 N.E.2d 430 (Ind. 2004) .....                                      | 56         |
| <i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 1032 (1984) .....  | 60         |
| <i>Lesh v. Chandler</i> ,<br>944 N.E.2d 942 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011) .....   | 19         |
| <i>Lopez-Flores v. Douglas County</i> ,<br>No. 6:19-CV-00904-AA, 2020 WL 2820143 (D. Or. May 30, 2020) .....             | 63         |
| <i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> ,<br>695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) .....   | 62         |
| <i>Miranda-Olivares v. Clackamas Cty.</i> ,<br>No. 3:12-cv-02317-ST, 2014 WL 1414305 (D. Or. Apr. 11, 2014) .....        | 60         |
| <i>Morales v. Chadbourne</i> ,<br>793 F. 3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015) .....  | 60         |
| <i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....       | 33         |
| <i>Pence v. State</i> ,<br>652 N.E.2d 486 (Ind. 1995) .....  | 20, 26     |
| <i>People ex rel. Wells v. DeMarco</i> ,<br>168 A.D.3d 31 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018) .....                                    | 60, 62     |
| <i>Pittsburgh, Cincinnati, Chi. &amp; St. Louis Ry. Co. v. Hartford City</i> ,<br>170 Ind. 674; 85 N.E. 362 (1908) ..... | 53         |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....  | 21, 22 |
| <i>Ramon v. Short</i> ,<br>460 P.3d 867 (Mont. 2020) .....  | 60     |
| <i>Roy v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> ,<br>No. 2:12-cv-09012, 2018 WL 914773 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2018) ..... | 61     |
| <i>S. Bend Trib. v. S. Bend Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> ,<br>740 N.E.2d 937 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000) .....         | 34     |
| <i>Santos v. Frederick Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> ,<br>725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013) .....                  | 61     |
| <i>Schulz v. State</i> ,<br>731 N.E.2d 1041 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000) .....                                  | 22     |
| <i>Siwinski v. Town of Ogden Dunes</i> ,<br>949 N.E.2d 825 (Ind. 2011) .....                            | 40, 48 |
| <i>Snyder v. King</i> ,<br>958 N.E.2d 764 (Ind. 2011) .....   | 20     |
| <i>State ex rel. Cittadine v. Ind. Dep’t of Transp.</i> ,<br>790 N.E.2d 978 (Ind. 2003) .....           | passim |
| <i>State v. Dugan</i> ,<br>793 N.E.2d 1034 (Ind. 2003) .....  | 37     |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....                           | 21, 22 |
| <i>Steinle v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> ,<br>919 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2019) .....             | 32     |
| <i>Sturgeon v. Brattan</i> ,<br>174 Cal. App. 4th 1407 (2009) .....                                     | 36, 41 |
| <i>Tippecanoe Cty. v. Ind. Mfr.’s Ass’n</i> ,<br>784 N.E.2d 463 (Ind. 2003) .....                       | 54     |
| <i>Town of Avon v. W. Cent. Conservancy Dist.</i> ,<br>957 N.E.2d 598 (Ind. 2011) .....                 | 56     |
| <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2190, 2205 (2021) .....                                | 21     |
| <i>Truax v. Raich</i> ,<br>239 U.S. 33 (1915) .....   | 47     |

*Wayne Metal Prods. Co. v. Ind. Dep't of Env't Mgmt.*,  
721 N.E.2d 316 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999) ..... 33

*Yater v. Hancock Cty. Planning Comm'n*,  
614 N.E.2d 568 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993) ..... 43

**Indiana Constitution, Statutes, Bills, and Rules**

Ind. Const. art. III, § 1 ..... 22

Ind. Code § 11-10-1-2 ..... 40

Ind. Code § 36-1-3-2 ..... 42

Ind. Code § 36-1-3-3 ..... 16, 42, 44

Ind. Code § 36-1-3-4 ..... 42

Ind. Code § 36-1-3-5 ..... 53

Ind. Code § 36-1-3-8 ..... 54

Ind. Code § 36-4-6-18 ..... 53

Ind. Code § 36-8-2-2 ..... 55

Ind. Code § 36-8-2-4 ..... 53, 54

Ind. Code § 4-21.5-5-3 ..... 24

Ind. Code § 5-2-18.2 ..... passim

Ind. Code § 5-2-20-3 ..... 49

S.B. 590, 117th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ind. 2011), *available at*  
<https://perma.cc/VEC8-JAMT> ..... 49, 66

S. Enrolled Act 590, Pub. L No. 171-2011, 2011 Ind. Acts 1926, *available at*  
<https://perma.cc/YU2N-FLX5> ..... 50

Ind. R. App. P. 9 ..... 11

**Statutory and Regulatory Authorities from Other Jurisdictions**

2005 Ohio Laws File 61, Am. Sub. S.B. No. 9, § 1 (Jan. 11, 2006)..... 51

2011 Utah Laws Ch. 21, H.B. 497, § 6 (Mar. 15, 2011) ..... 51

8 U.S.C. § 1103 ..... 46

8 U.S.C. § 1252c ..... 46

8 U.S.C. § 1324 ..... 46

8 U.S.C. § 1357 ..... passim

|                                      |        |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1373.....                 | passim |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1644.....                 | passim |
| 8 C.F.R. § 241.2 (b).....            | 61     |
| 8 C.F.R. § 287.5 (e)(2) .....        | 61     |
| 8 C.F.R. § 287.5 (e)(3) .....        | 61     |
| Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 752.053 ..... | 52, 57 |

**Other Authorities**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Dep't of Homeland Security, Guidance on State and Local Governments' Assistance in Immigration Enforcement and Related Matters (July 16, 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://perma.cc/4W6C-2FG6">https://perma.cc/4W6C-2FG6</a> ..... | 39 |
| Heather Gillers, <i>Kenley: Revamp Immigration Proposal</i> , Indianapolis Star, Mar. 15, 2011, at A1 .....   | 50 |
| Mary Beth Schneider, <i>Immigration Bill Shifts Its Emphasis to Employers</i> , Indianapolis Star, Apr. 15, 2011, at A1.....  | 50 |
| <i>N.Y. State Unified Court System, New York State Courts' Policy on ICE Arrests in Courthouses</i> (last visited Apr. 20, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/QCR6-NQZE">https://perma.cc/QCR6-NQZE</a> .....                                   | 47 |
| Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Guidance Regarding Compliance with 8 U.S.C. § 1373, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://perma.cc/8R8M-XTL2">https://perma.cc/8R8M-XTL2</a> .....  | 39 |
| U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, <i>Delegation of Immigration Authority Section 287(g) Immigration and Nationality Act</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/6CAC-Y5P8">https://perma.cc/6CAC-Y5P8</a> (last updated Nov. 24, 2020) .....    | 46 |
